Pursuant to such agreements, each Named Executive has agreed not to engage in any competitive business in any capacity for one year
following termination of employment and not to solicit any of our employees to leave our employ within the one-year period following
termination of employment. Our executive officers are also bound by confidentiality covenants of indefinite duration and by intellectual property
covenants that require Named Executives to fully and promptly disclose all inventions and works developed while at the Company and for a
period of six months after termination.

Calculation of Potential Payments upon Termination or Change in Control

The following table shows potential payments to our Named Executives under the various severance and other arrangements and agreements
that were in effect on December 31, 2013 for various scenarios involving a change in control or termination of employment of each of our
Named Executives, assuming a December 31, 2013 termination date and, where applicable, using the closing price of our Class A Common
Stock of $50.49 (as reported on the NASDAQ Stock Market as of December 31, 2013, as adjusted for the Company�s two-for-one stock split that
occurred on March 7, 2014).

Name Trigger
Salary and

Bonus Benefits 3
Value of Equity

Acceleration  4 Total Value
Francisco D�Souza Qualifying Termination Prior to Change in Control 1 $ 1,114,667 $ 11,276 $ 13,600,794 $ 14,726,737

Qualifying Termination Following Change in Control 2 $ 1,124,800 $ 11,276 $ 26,162,908 $ 27,298,984
Death or Disability $ � $ � $ �
Retirement $ � $ � $ �
Termination for Other Reasons $ � $ � $ �

Gordon J. Coburn Qualifying Termination Prior to Change in Control 1 $ 1,059,667 $ 11,276 $ 6,841,799 $ 7,912,742
Qualifying Termination Following Change in Control 2 $ 1,069,300 $ 11,276 $ 13,554,697 $ 14,635,273
Death or Disability $ � $ � $ �
Retirement $ � $ � $ �
Termination for Other Reasons $ � $ � $ �

Karen McLoughlin Qualifying Termination Prior to Change in Control 1 $ 661,833 $ 8,149 $ 2,018,994 $ 2,688,976
Qualifying Termination Following Change in Control 2 $ 667,850 $ 8,149 $ 4,526,933 $ 5,202,932
Death or Disability $ � $ � $ �
Retirement $ � $ � $ �
Termination for Other Reasons $ � $ � $ �

Malcolm Frank Qualifying Termination Prior to Change in Control 1 $ 680,167 $ 11,276 $ 2,161,073 $ 2,852,516
Qualifying Termination Following Change in Control 2 $ 686,350 $ 11,276 $ 4,625,237 $ 5,322,863
Death or Disability $ � $ � $ �
Retirement $ � $ � $ �
Termination for Other Reasons $ � $ � $ �

Rajeev Mehta Qualifying Termination Prior to Change in Control 1 $ 847,000 $ 11,276 $ 5,900,009 $ 6,758,285
Qualifying Termination Following Change in Control 2 $ 854,700 $ 11,276 $ 11,787,799 $ 12,653,775
Death or Disability $ � $ � $ �
Retirement $ � $ � $ �
Termination for Other Reasons $ � $ � $ �

While we believe that the amounts shown above and the assumptions upon which they are based provide reasonable estimates of the amounts
that would have been due to the Named Executives in the event that any of the circumstances described above had occurred on December 31,
2013, the actual amounts due to the Named Executives upon a triggering event will depend upon the actual circumstances and the then
applicable provisions of the Employment Agreements and the 2009 Incentive Plan, as in effect at the time of such event.